

01.04.2026

Present: Sh. Zahid Jamal, ld. counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Praveen Kumar, ld. counsel for R-2.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that he has no objection, if the application filed on behalf of R-2, under order VIII rule 1 CPC is allowed.

Considering the no objection of Ld counsel for the petitioner, the application filed under order VIII rule 1 CPC stands allowed and written statement of respondent no. 2 and R-4 are taken on record.

Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that R-4 has expired.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no. 2 may be directed to provide the details of Lrs of respondent no. 4.

The details of Lrs of respondent no. 4 be provided within 07 days to Ld counsel for the petitioner.

Ld counsel for the petitioner seeks an adjournment for filing application for impleading the legal heirs of respondent no. 4. He is allowed to file the same before NDOH with advance copy to Ld counsel for respondent no. 2.

Put up for further proceedings on **03.07.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
01.04.2026