

15.07.2026

Present: Sh. Manish Tanwar, ld. counsel for the DHs alongwith
DH No. 14 b, 14 c and 14 d are in person.
Sh. Pawan Kumar ld. counsel for UOI through VC.
None for MCD.

As per report of the Nazir, on 09.06.2206, DH No. 14 a was not present and his statement was also not recorded on that day but inadvertently in the order sheet dated 09.06.2026, it is mentioned that DH 14 a is present and his statement has been recorded.

Case file perused. The above said mistake is clerical in nature, therefore order dated 09.06.2026, is corrected to the extent that DH No. 14a was not present on that day and his statement was also not recorded on that day.

Five Cheques have been received from the SBI Tis Hazari. Out of which four cheques bearing no. 233351 to 233354, all dated 10.07.2026 are in the name of the Sh. Ashok Kumar Chauhan, Sh. Vinod Chauhan, Smt. Shakuntala Singh and Smt. Asha Verma for an amount of Rs. 10,92,652/- each. One cheque bearing no. 233355, dated 10.07.2026 for an amount of Rs. 4,85,622/- is in favour of LAC, West regarding deduction of TDS.

A Special Power of Attorney has been filed on record by DH No. 14 e namely Smt. Asha Verma, in favour of DH No. 14 b, Sh. Ashok Kumar Chauhan for authorising him to receive the compensation cheque on her behalf. SPA is taken on record.

Contd. 2

Four Cheques bearing no. 233351 to 233354, all dated 10.07.2026, in the name of the Sh. Ashok Kumar Chauhan, Sh. Vinod Chauhan, Smt. Shakuntala Singh and Smt. Asha Verma for an amount of Rs. 10,92,652/- each, have been released to the respective DHs on filing of receipt, Affidavit and Indemnity Bonds. Endorsement is also obtained in the register of Nazir regarding handing over the said cheques to the respective DHs.

Cheque in respect of LAC West be handed over to the concerned LAC Branch/official.

The next date of hearing i.e. 20.07.2026 stands cancelled.

Put up the case for receiving remaining verifications and valuations on 03.09.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
15.07.2026